As its financial target, Pohjola Group aims to keep its total
expenses at the end of 2015 at the 2012-end level. Cost
savings out of EUR 12 million estimated for 2014 based on
the efficiency-enhancement programme amounted to EUR 1
million in the first quarter. Non-life Insurance accounted for
58% of the cost savings, Banking for 36% and Asset
Management for 6%.

Pohjola Bank plc's Interim Report for 1 January–31 March 2014 9

Pohjola Bank plc
Stock exchange release 29 April 2014, at 8.00 am
Interim Report

Financial performance and risk exposure by business segment

Banking

• Earnings before tax amounted to EUR 83 million (54). All business divisions reported a marked earnings improvement
thanks to strong growth in income.

• On 31 March, the loan portfolio amounted to EUR 14.2 billion, being at the same level as at the end of 2013.
• The average corporate portfolio margin increased by 5 basis points to 1.54% in the year to March and decreased by 3

basis points between January and March.
• Impairment loss on receivables decreased to EUR 4 million (6), accounting for 0.03% of the loan and guarantee portfolio

(0.04).
• The operating cost/income ratio was 33% (40).

Banking: financial results and key figures and ratios

€ million Q1/2014 Q1/2013 Change, % 2013

Net interest income

Corporate and Baltic Banking 61 52 17 227

  Markets 7 0   -3

Total 68 52 30 224

Net commissions and fees 28 21 37 100
Net trading income 27 23 20 101
Other income 5 4 24 17
Total income 129 100 29 443
Expenses

Personnel costs  14 15 -2 57

  ICT costs 10 8 16 31

Depreciation and amortisation 4 4 2 15

  Other expenses 15 14 6 54
Total expenses 42 40 4 157
Earnings before impairment loss on receivables 87 60 45 285
Impairment loss on receivables 4 6 -33 35
Earnings before tax 83 54 55 251
Earnings before tax at fair value 81 57 40 260

Loan portfolio, € billion 14.2 13.7 3 14.2
Guarantee portfolio, € billion 2.7 2.7 0 2.7
Risk-weighted assets, € billion   14.6

14.3

Margin on corporate loan portfolio, % 1.54 1.49 3 1.57
Ratio of doubtful receivables*) to
loan and guarantee portfolio, % 0.22 0.23   0.23
Ratio of impairment loss on receivables

   to loan and guarantee portfolio, % 0.03 0.04

0.20
Operating cost/income ratio, % 33 40   36
Personnel 619 638 -2 634
*) In accordance with the EU capital requirements regulation (EU 575/2013) (CRR) that entered into force on 1 January 2014
*) Receivables more than 90 days past due, zero-interest and under-priced receivables

January–March earnings

Earnings before tax amounted to EUR 83 million (54).
Income and expenses increased by 29% and 4%,
respectively. Impairment loss on receivables decreased by
EUR 2 million (6) year on year.

Combined net interest income from Corporate Banking and
Baltic Banking grew by 17%. Demand for loans was sluggish
and the loan portfolio remained at the 2013-end level, EUR